1				
X	Roll	Call	Num	ber

Agenda Item Number

12 C

DATE July 13, 2009

9.1200

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT FOR 2008 FLOOD SEWER REPAIR CONTRACT 1, CORELL CONTRACTOR, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2008 Flood Sewer Repair Contract 1, 07-2009-020, in accordance with the contract approved between Corell Contractor, Inc., Grant S. Corell, President, 1300 Lincoln Street, West Des Moines, IA 50265, under Roll Call No. 08-1804, of October 13, 2008, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That \$157,981.60 is the total cost, of which \$145,522.52 has been paid the Contractor, and \$4,560.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of \$7,899.08 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by Kirwing to adop

FORM APPROVED:

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney FONDS AVAILABLE

Allen McKinley

Des Moines Finance Director

SEB

Funding Source: 9/10 Operating Budgt, 2008 Storms Mitigation/Recovery, OPR178, Being: This project is repair of infrastructure damaged during the 2008 Iowa Disaster and is eligible under Disaster Number: FEMA-1763-DR-IA which is the Disaster Declaration for Public Assistance. Funding is \$8,238.30 in sanitary sewer funds for FEMA-ineligible Change Order No. 3 and 8 work, with the remaining FEMA eligible construction cost of \$149,743.30 being 90% FEMA (\$134,768.97) and 10% Iowa State Emergency Funds (\$14,974.33).

A		
X	Roll	C

DATE

Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

12 C

09-1200

July 13, 2009

Disaster Number: FEMA-1763-DR-IA

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	1			
COLEMAN				
HENSLEY	//			
KIERNAN	V			
MAHAFFEY	V			
MEYER	V,			
VLASSIS				
TOTAL	7		<u> </u>	

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Diane Fauch

City Clerk